

No. 12-52

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAN'S CITY USED CARS, INC. D/B/A DAN'S CITY
AUTO BODY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT PELKEY,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LOUISIANA,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, AND 20 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL A. DELANEY
New Hampshire Attorney
General
33 Capital Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 271-3650

Of Counsel:
DAN SCHWEITZER
2030 M Street, NW
8th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 326-6010

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
Louisiana Attorney General
PATRICIA H. WILTON
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6020
wiltonp@ag.state.la.us

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ALASKA

BILL SCHUETTE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MICHIGAN

IRVIN B. NATHAN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JIM HOOD
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

GEORGE JEPSEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CHRIS KOSTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MISSOURI

DAVID M. LOUIE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF HAWAII

CATHERINE CORTEZ
MASTO
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NEVADA

LISA MADIGAN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

GARY K. KING
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF INDIANA

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF OREGON

TOM MILLER
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF IOWA

PETER F. KILMARTIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF RHODE
ISLAND

DEREK SCHMIDT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF KANSAS

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF TENNESSEE

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MARYLAND

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF VERMONT

BOB FERGUSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF WASHINGTON

J. B. VAN HOLLEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF WISCONSIN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

THE FAAAA DOES NOT PREEMPT MR.
PELKEY’S STATE-LAW CLAIMS AGAINST
DAN’S CITY USED CARS 6

I. This Court’s ERISA Decisions Provide
Guidance In Assessing When A State Law
Is Displaced By A “Related To” Preemption
Provision 6

 A. The ERISA decisions represent the
 Court’s most sustained effort at applying
 “related to” preemption..... 6

 B. To further Congress’s objectives, this
 Court has imposed careful limits when
 applying ERISA’s “relates to” preemption
 provision 9

II. Consistent With Those Decisions, State
Laws Pertaining To A Towing Company's
Disposal Of Cars Do Not "Reference," Di-
rectly Regulate," Or Have A "Significant
Impact" On The "Services" Towing Com-
panies Provide Their Customers 13

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	9
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	20, 21
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical and Clinical Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5 th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	20
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	10

Statutes and Regulations:

Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994 (FAAAA), Pub. L. No 103-305, 108 Stat. 1605-1606	1
29 U.S.C. §1144(a)	9
49 U.S.C. §14501(c)(1)	3, 15, 18, 20
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 262:36-a	2, 3, 15
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 262.37	2
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 358-A:2	2, 14

Other Authorities:

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677, <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715	19
